FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 3,059 of 13th August, 1998

I ASSENT,

M J ROBINSON,

ACTING GOVERNOR.

13th August, 1998.



GIBRALTAR

No. 30 of 1998

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Medical and Health Ordinance 1997 to transpose into the law of Gibraltar Commission Directive 98/21/EC and to effect other minor amendments.

 $\mathbf{E}_{ ext{NACTED}}$ by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Medical and Health (Amendment) Ordinance, 1998.

Amendment of the Medical and Health Ordinance 1997.

- 2. The Medical and Health Ordinance 1997 shall be amended as follows
 - (a) in section 9(7)(b) (full registration as medical practitioners), for the reference to "section 15(1)(i)", there shall be substituted "section 15(1)(f)(i)";
 - (b) in section 15(1)(a) (eligibility for limited registration), the words "by the Board" shall be deleted;
 - (c) in section 28(2) (register of nurses, midwives and health visitors), for the words "None of the rights conferred on registered nurses", there shall be substituted "Subject to paragraph 1(h) of Schedule 8, none of the rights conferred on registered nurses";
 - (d) in column 3 of Part II of Schedule 3 (European medical qualifications and specilisations)
 - (i) opposite the entry for Belgium, after the specialisation "dental, oral and maxillo-facial surgery (basic medical and dental training)", there shall be inserted the specialisation "occupational medicine";
 - (ii) opposite the entry for Luxembourg, after the specialisation "renal diseases", there shall be inserted the specialisation "occupational medicine"; and
 - (iii) opposite the entry for Sweden, after the specialisation "allergology" there shall be inserted the specialisation "Community medicine";
 - (e) after paragraph 1 to Schedule 12 (minor and consequential amendments), there shall be inserted the following paragraph
 - "1A. In section 3(1)(b) for the words "the Administrative Secretary of the Government of

Gibraltar", there shall be substituted "the Chief Secretary to the Government of Gibraltar.".

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 3rd day of July, 1998.

D J REYES,

Clerk to the Assembly.